
Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Thursday 16 November 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
The meeting will be livestreamed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda 
16 November 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Business Plan 2024-2028  5 - 204 
 
5  Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring Report  205 - 

276 
 
6  Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25  277 - 

300 
 
7  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2023/24  301 - 

314 
 
8  Council housing delivery update and pipeline  315 - 

328 
 
9  Expansion of Cost of Living Fund  329 - 

334 
 
10  St Helier & New Hospital Programme  335 - 

384 
 
11  London Borough of Culture Bid  385 - 

392 
 
12  Provision of Extra Care and Housing Related Support Services 

at Pantiles House and Trellis House  
393 - 
402 

 
13  Cashless Parking Solution  403 - 

408 
 
14  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
15  Item 8 - Exempt Appendices  Exempt 

Pack 
 
16  Item 12 - Exempt Appendix  Exempt 

Pack 
 



17  Item 13 - Exempt Appendices  Exempt 
Pack 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
16 OCTOBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 7.18 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis and Councillor Andrew Judge 
 
 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Polly Cziok (Executive 
Director of Innovation & Change), Dan Jones (Executive 
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of 
Finance & Digital), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of Housing & 
Sustainable Development), John Scarborough (Managing 
Director, South London Legal Partnership) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. Councillors Alambritis and Judge attended 
remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 are agr
[...]
ations%20-%20Oct%202023%20Cabinet.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 16 November 2023 
Subject: Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 
Lead officer:  Asad Mushtaq,Executive Director of Finance & Digital 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Recommendations:   

1. That Cabinet considers and agrees the new capital proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 and the draft Capital Programme 2024-2028 (Appendix 1) and refers 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 
for consideration and comment. 

2. That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in the 
report  

3. That Cabinet agrees the financial timetable for the Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 
2024-28 (Appendix 5) 

4. That Cabinet considers and agrees the draft growth  proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 2) put forward by officers and refers them to the Overview 
and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 for consideration and 
comment. 

5. That Cabinet considers and agrees the new savings proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 3) and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment. 

6. That Cabinet considers and agrees the Equalities Impact Assessments for each 
saving, where applicable, and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels 
and Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment.(Appendix 3) 
 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report presents an update of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

since the initial report to Cabinet in June which rolled the MTFS forward and 
repriced it for the latest inflation assumptions. 

 
1.2 The Capital Programme has been reviewed and the report sets out the details 

in the draft Capital Programme 2024-28 (Appendix 1) for approval. 
 
1.3 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2024-

28. 
[...]

localisation of council tax support since it was introduced in 2013-14. The GLA would 

encourage the council to provide it with this information as soon as it is available. 

I would like to thank you again for consulting the GLA on your proposed council tax 

support options for 2024-25. 

Yours sincerely 

Martin Mitchell 
Finance Manager 

Page 300



 

Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 16 November 2023 
Wards: All 
Subject:  Mid-year Treasury Management Performance Report for 2023/24 as at 30 

September 2023 

Lead officer:     Roger Kershaw - Director of Finance and Digital 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie – Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services  
Contact officer: Nemashe Sivayogan- Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet note the update on Treasury Management performance for the half 

year to 30 September 2023 and agrees to submit this update to Full Council  
 
B. That Cabinet agrees to recommend to Council that it delegates authority to the 

Executive Director of Finance and Digital (S151 officer) to make short term treasury 
investment decisions not otherwise currently authorised by the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy based on current market conditions/interest rates movements 
and funds availability to maximise the investment returns. The Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for FY2024/25 will be presented to the Council in March 2024. 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report provides an update on Treasury Management performance for the 

half year to 30 September 2023.  The last performance update report was 
presented to the Cabinet on the 18 July and covered the full year to 31 March 
2023.  

 
1.2. Since the beginning of the Covid-19 out break and continued lock downs the 

Council took a precautionary move and held most of its cash in liquid form. Cash 
was placed in money market funds which gave us instant liquidity and security.  

 
1.3. The BOE base interest has continue
[...]
vember 2023 
Wards: Borough Wide  

Subject:  Housing Delivery and Review of Property Assets 
Lead officer: Lucy Owen Executive Director for Housing and Sustainable Development. 
Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development 
Contact officer: Jacquie Denton Interim Property Management & Review Manager 
Exempt or confidential report 
The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within the appendices and it is therefore exempt from publication. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information) 
Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendices. 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet notes the update and recommendations arising from the externally led 

asset review on how the Council’s ambition to deliver 400 new council homes can 
be met. 

B. That Cabinet agrees not to dispose of the next tranche of sites, as previously 
agreed, and instead allocates the sites for the affordable homes programme either 
through Council led delivery or development partnership. 

C. That Cabinet approve design and viability work to being on the following three sites: 
Worsfold House, Chaucer Centre and Gifford House.  

D. That Cabinet approve the commencement of soft market testing with the private 
sector on a partnership arrangement to deliver homes at the land at Battle Close. 

E. That Cabinet approve the allocation of the expected capital receipt from the sale of 
the land at St George’s Rd to support the design work for the three sites highlighted 
above in C, and to support procurement for development through a partnership for 
the land at Battle Close, if soft market testing is positive. 

F. That the land at 111-127 The Broadway SW19 (also known as P4) be brought to 
the market and that the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development, be authorised to agree terms for a disposal. 

G. That the capital receipt from the sale of the land at 111-127 The Broadway SW19 is 
ringfenced to support the delivery of the Council’s affordable homes programme. 

H. That Cabinet notes the finance, timescale and officer resource implications for the 
continuing programme, including the conclusions from a report into the viability and 
timing of setting up a new Council Housing Revenue Account. 

Page 315

Agenda Item 8



I. That Cabinet notes the proposed Governance arrangements for ensuring oversight 
of the housing programme moving forward.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. To review the previous decision for the proposed disposal of surplus council 

property to facilitate the increase in supply of residential property. 
1.2. To inform members of the findings and recommendations of the Asset 

Review undertaken by Savills and the proposed actions to bring forward a 
pipeline of sites to deliver 400 new affordable homes.  

1.3. The Savills report has identified the next tranche of sites suitable to provide 
housing.  Agreement is now sought for these assets to be progressed. 

1.4. To note the governance arrangements being proposed to ensure effective 
oversight of the housing programme moving forward, and sign off at key 
gateway points, as the Council builds its capacity and capability in this area. 
 

2 DETAILS 
2.1. At its meeting of 6 December 2021 Cabinet declared the following properties 

surplus to requirements: Elm Nursery Car Park, Rayleigh Gardens Car park, 
Farm Road Church, Land adjoining the Canons Waterfall Cottages, Worsfold 
House, Chaucer Centre, Gifford House, Former Virgin Active site, Battle 
Close, Wimbledon. 

2.2. It agreed the recommendation that the properties be marketed for housing 
as soon as they were ready and that the Director of Environment & 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet M
[...]
OLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE 
REPORT 

• Confidential appendix – Savills asset review report (reserved from 
publication) 

• Confidential appendix – Savills review into reopening a Council HRA 
(reserved from publication) 
 

Page 326



12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 327



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16 November 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Expansion of Cost of Living Support Fund 
Lead officer: Asad Mushtaq; Executive Director, Finance and Digital 
Lead member: Cllr Billy Christie; Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact officer: Keith Burns; Interim Assistant Director: Customers, Policy and 
Improvement 

Recommendations:  
A. Note progress in delivering the Merton Council Cost of Living Strategy and Action 

Plan 2023 – 2025. 
B. Agree to further expand the Merton Council Cost of Living Fund by allocating a 

further £1million, to be funded from the Strategic Priorities Fund reserve, in 
recognition of the ongoing challenges faced by local residents and businesses as a 
consequence of the cost of living emergency. 

C. Agree the five broad areas of focus identified in the report against which the 
additional funds will be allocated. 

D. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Corporate Management Team, to agree 
the financial allocations against each of the five broad areas of focus along with a 
detailed delivery plan. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The Merton Council Cost of Living Strategy and Action Plan 2023-25 – a cross-
council boroughwide approach to supporting residents in Merton – was agreed by 
Cabinet on 20 March 2023. 
1.2. In addition, a £2million Cost of Living Support Fund was agreed by Cabinet in 
September 2022, as well as allocations for the first £1 million. Allocations for the 
second £1 million were agreed by Cabinet in March 2023.  

[...]
are the report or its contents with any third party unless it has first obtained the 
written permission of Newton. If Newton has agreed that the report or its contents can be disclosed to third 
parties, then Newton will not be liable for any use or reliance by the third party of the information contained 
in the report or reliance placed on it. 

 

Page 383



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16 November 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:  London Borough of Culture Bid Progress Report 
Lead Director: Dan Jones – Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and 
Climate Department 
Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Civic Pride  
Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins – Head of Library, Heritage and Adult Education 
Service  

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet note the progress in developing the bid for Merton to become the 

London Borough of Culture in 2027. 
B. That Cabinet review the emerging themes and agree the direction of travel for the 

bid to be submitted to the Greater London Authority (GLA) by 30 November 2023 
deadline.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The London Borough of Merton is bidding to become the London Borough of 

Culture (LBOC) in 2027. Feeding into the three key Council objectives of 
Civic Pride, Sustainable Futures and Borough of Sport the borough intends 
to submit an inclusive and inspirational bid celebrating its cultural 
infrastructure whilst creating new and innovative programmes for residents 
to engage in. 

1.2. A key strategic objective for the council is to be the Borough of Sport by 
2026 and a strong theme of sport will run through the LBOC bid. By 2027 
Merton will be known as the Borough of Sport and Culture, maximising on 
existing sporting infrastructure and heritage that is leading to the Borough of 
Sport. We will build on that as a model - using existing cultural infrastructure 
and heritage to become LBOC. The two will be inextr
[...]
ultural opportunities for all residents.  
 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. None identified for the purpose of this report. 

Page 390



 
 
 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
11.1. A separate risk register is being maintained for this project. No health and 

safety implications identified at this stage.  
 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
• None included. 

 
13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
13.1. None included.  
 
 
Department Approval Name of Officer  Date of Comments 
Legal Fabiola Hickson 25/10/2023 
Finance Marsha Walker 25/10/2023 
Executive Director Dan Jones 25/10/2023 
Cabinet Member Councillor Eleanor 

Stringer 
25/10/2023 

 

Page 391



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 16 November 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Provision of Extra Care and Housing Related 
Support Services at Pantiles House and Trellis House   
Lead officer: John Morgan; Executive Director for Adult Social Care, Integrated Care 
and Public Health 
Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Contact officer: Phil Howell, Interim Assistant Director for Commissioning, Adult Social 
Care, Integrated Care & Public Health 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within this appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 
 

Recommendations:  
A. To approve re-tendering Extra Care and Housing Related Support Services at 

Pantiles House and Trellis House for a period of 5 years at an estimated total cost 
of £5,748,780 without the option to extend. 

B. That the new service is commissioned under the light touch regime in a one stage 
procurement process. The tender opportunity will be advertised on Find a Tender, 
Contracts Finder, and the Council’s e-tendering system (London Tenders Portal). 
The process will widen competition and ensure that the Council gets best value for 
money for this service. 

C. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Health, the award of contracts to the successful bidders at the 
conclusion of the tender process.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report sets out Adult Social Care (ASC) commissioning intentions to 

retender Extra Care and Housing Related Support Services at Pantiles 
House and Trellis House. 

1.2. Section 1 of the Care Act 2014 places a general duty on the Council when 
exercising its functions, to promote an individual’s well-being relating to their 
physical and mental health, emotional well-being and personal dignity. The 

Page 393

Agenda Item 12



Care Act 2014 replaces the existing duties in respect of assessing and 
meeting an individual’s eligible care needs. 

1.3. Section 8 of the Care Act 2014 provides that those eligible needs may be 
met in a number of ways, including care and support at home or in the 
community, direct provision by the Council itself or arranging another 
provider to provide the service. In this case, London Borough of Merton 
elected to arrange with extra care providers to provide extra care services at 
Pantiles House and Trellis House to meet our customers’ assessed eligible 
care needs. 

1.4. Background information 
1.4.1 Pantiles House is comprised of 33 Flats, located at Merton Park whereas 

Trellis is a 42 unit’ property located at Colliers wood. Housing 21 and Mayfair 
(formerly known as Sevacare) are the current extra care service providers at 
Pantiles House and Trellis House respectively. 

1.4.2 Pantiles House is owned by Ho
[...]
ject Manager, Parking Services 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect 
of information within the appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix. 

 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet approves the award of a contract for the provision of Cashless 

Parking Solution to RingGo Ltd (our incumbent supplier of the cashless parking 
service), by a ‘Call-off without Competition’ (Direct Award) for a 5 year period with 
a no fault break clause from year 3. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The report sets out the basis for this report and recommendations.  The 
Gateway 1 report was signed off by Legal, Finance and Commercial Services and 
has been approved for commissioning by the Procurement Board on 19th September 
2023.    
 
2 DETAILS 
2.1. The contract for the current cashless parking solution was for an initial 4+4 
years with an optional +24 month extension period.  The initial term expired on 4th 
July 2022, however the contract has been extended via a Gateway 3 report using the 
optional + 24 months, giving a revised contract end date of    4th July 2024.   
Currently Cashless Parking forms part of the contract we have with ParkNow, (who’s 
product is RingGo), to deliver both Cashless and Parking Permit elements.  The 
parking permit element is being procured separately alongside a new PCN system.  
We therefore need to procure a Cashless Parking system to provide an ongoing 
service from July 2024, using the ESPO Parking Management Solutions Framework 
ref: 509_23, Lot 3 Cashless Parking Solutions.  The contractor shall provide a 

Page 403

Agenda Item 13



service that enables customers to pay for parking charges using a debit or credit 
card e

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
16 NOVEMBER 2023 
(7.16 pm - 8.07 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Sally Kenny and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Polly Cziok (Executive 
Director of Innovation & Change), Dan Jones (Executive 
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director Finance and Digital), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of 
Housing & Sustainable Development), John Scarborough 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership), Zara 
Bishop (Communications Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Irons. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2023 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
4  BUSINESS PLAN 2024-2028 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
thanking officers for their work. The proposals projected a balanced budget for next 
year and the papers would be considered by the Scrutiny panels later in the month.  
  
The Cabinet Members for Housing and Sustainable Development commented on the 
report noting the difficult budget process for the area and that £377k of savings had 
been proposed and having to find an additional £185k of income. £375k had been 
proposed for the next year to help with the empty homes strategy.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Transport commented on the report noting that the growth 
bids proposed would enable delivery of plans and that external funding would 
continue to be sought. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new capital proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 and the draft Capital Programme 2024-2028 (Appendix 1) and refers them to 
the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 for 
consideration and comment.  
2. That Cabinet agreed the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in the 
report  
3. That Cabinet agreed the financial timetable for the Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 
2024-28 (Appendix 5)  
4. That Cabinet considered and agreed the draft growth proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 2) put forward by officers and refers them to the Overview and 
Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment. 
5. That Cabinet considered and agreed the new savings proposals for 2024/25 to 
2027/28 (Appendix 3) and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment.  
6. That Cabinet considered and agreed the Equalities Impact Assessments for each 
saving, where applicable, and refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and 
Commission in November 2023 for consideration and comment.(Appendix 3) 
  
5  QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

  
6  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
recommended the same level of support as previously.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that this 
year the scheme was expected to benefit just over 9800 households within the 
Borough. It was noted that, if agreed the scheme would then be considered by Full 
Council in February 2024.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That the updating revisions for the 2024/25 council tax support scheme detailed in 
the report be agreed, in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on lower 
incomes and other vulnerable residents.  
2. That Cabinet agreed the proposed revisions to the 2024/25 scheme 
  
7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2023/24 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
that all activities were within the parameters of the strategy and a refreshed strategy 
would come to Budget Council in March 2024. 



 

3 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the update on Treasury Management performance for the half 
year to 30 September 2023 and agrees to submit this update to Full Council  
B. That Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that it delegates authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital (S151 officer) to make short term treasury 
investment decisions not otherwise currently authorised by the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy based on current market conditions/interest rates movements 
and funds availability to maximise the investment returns. The Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for FY2024/25 will be presented to the Council in March 2024. 
  
8  COUNCIL HOUSING DELIVERY UPDATE AND PIPELINE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, thanking officers for their report, noting that the report had identified the next 
tranches of sites and agreement was now sought to progress those. The Cabinet 
Member gave an overview of the tranches and the proposals. The Cabinet Member 
outlined proposals for a New Homes Steering Group which would guide decisions 
which would then go to Cabinet and Council and a Merton New Homes Board which 
would include officers from the legal, finance and others.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that the 
decision on who would be responsible for managing the homes would be for a future 
date, likely in 12-18 months time. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.   That Cabinet noted the update and recommendations arising from the 
externally led asset review on how the Council’s ambition to deliver 400 new 
council homes can be met.  

B.   That Cabinet agreed not to dispose of the next tranche of sites, as previously 
agreed, and instead allocates the sites for the affordable homes programme 
either through Council led delivery or development partnership.  

C.   That Cabinet approved design and viability work to being on the following 
three sites: Worsfold House, Chaucer Centre and Gifford House.  

D.   That Cabinet approve the commencement of soft market testing with the 
private sector on a partnership arrangement to deliver homes at the land at 
Battle Close.  

E.   That Cabinet approved the allocation of the expected capital receipt from the 
sale of the land at St George’s Rd to support the design work for the three 
sites highlighted above in C, and to support procurement for development 
through a partnership for the land at Battle Close, if soft market testing is 
positive.  

F.    That the land at 111-127 The Broadway SW19 (also known as P4) be brought 
to the market and that the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development, be authorised to agree terms for a disposal.  



 

4 

G.   That the capital receipt from the sale of the land at 111-127 The Broadway 
SW19 is ringfenced to support the delivery of the Council’s affordable homes 
programme.  

H.   That Cabinet noted the finance, timescale and officer resource implications for 
the continuing programme, including the conclusions from a report into the 
viability and timing of setting up a new Council Housing Revenue Account 

I.     That Cabinet noted the proposed Governance arrangements for ensuring 
oversight of the housing programme moving forward 

  
9  EXPANSION OF COST OF LIVING FUND (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
following a Cost of Living Emergency declared by the Council in 2022 and the 
creation of a £2m emergency fund and Cost of Living Strategy and Action Plan. The 
Cabinet Member advised that the report recommended an additional £1m be added 
to the fund to provide more help to residents and businesses, with the report outlining 
what would be done with the funding, including expanding the young savers scheme. 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member responded that the 
intention was to continue to hold Cost of Living Advice days as these had been very 
well attended and had received positive feedback.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted progress in delivering the Merton Council Cost of Living 
Strategy and Action Plan 2023 – 2025.  
B. That Cabinet agreed to further expand the Merton Council Cost of Living Fund by 
allocating a further £1million, to be funded from the Strategic Priorities Fund reserve, 
in recognition of the ongoing challenges faced by local residents and businesses as a 
consequence of the cost of living emergency.  
C. That Cabinet agreed the five broad areas of focus identified in the report against 
which the additional funds will be allocated.  
D. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Chief Executive and Corporate 
Management Team, to agree the financial allocations against each of the five broad 
areas of focus along with a detailed delivery plan 
  
10  ST HELIER & NEW HOSPITAL PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report, thanking 
officers for their work and gave an overview of the contents. The Cabinet Member 
also noted the report produced by the National Audit Office on the New Hospitals 
Programme and its contents.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet member responded that 
journey times for those within Ravensbury, St Helier and Cricket Green wards would 
significantly increase.  
  



 

5 

RESOLVED : 
  
A. That Cabinet noted the content of the report and associated appendices, 
documenting the independent analysis undertaken by Newton Europe on behalf of 
the Council 
  
11  LONDON BOROUGH OF CULTURE BID (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report noting that Merton was 
applying for the 2027 bid, the paper outlined the amitions around this particularly 
around sporting heritage. The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work and 
noted that the bid used the theme of connection. The bid would be submitted later in 
the month, and would be advised in the new year if the bid was progressing to further 
stages.  
  
In response to questions from the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member stated that the 
consultation had tried to involve as wide a range of voices as possible including 
charities, heritage organisations, businesses and others. If the bid was successful, 
the Council would work further with communities to ensure it was accessible and 
attractive to all.  
  
The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member and officesr for their work. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the progress in developing the bid for Merton to become the 
London Borough of Culture in 2027.  
B. That Cabinet reviewed the emerging themes and agree the direction of travel for 
the bid to be submitted to the Greater London Authority (GLA) by 30 November 2023 
deadline 
  
12  PROVISION OF EXTRA CARE AND HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT 

SERVICES AT PANTILES HOUSE AND TRELLIS HOUSE (Agenda Item 12) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented an overview of the report 
and noted that the proposal was to ensure that providers would pay the London 
Living Wage.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved re-tendering Extra Care and Housing Related Support 
Services at Pantiles House and Trellis House for a period of 5 years at an estimated 
total cost of £5,748,780 without the option to extend.  
B. That the new service is commissioned under the light touch regime in a one stage 
procurement process. The tender opportunity will be advertised on Find a Tender, 
Contracts Finder, and the Council’s e-tendering system (London Tenders Portal). The 
process will widen competition and ensure that the Council gets best value for money 
for this service.  



 

6 

C. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director for Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Health, the award of contracts to the successful bidders at the 
conclusion of the tender process 
  
13  CASHLESS PARKING SOLUTION (Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Transport presented the report, thanking officers for their 
work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approved the award of a contract for the provision of Cashless 
Parking Solution to RingGo Ltd (our incumbent supplier of the cashless parking 
service), by a ‘Call-off without Competition’ (Direct Award) for a 5 year period with a 
no fault break clause from year 3. 
  
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
  


